monetary
liabilities

Foreign
currency

monetary
assets

Foreign
currency

monetary
liabilities

USD  16.50  1.90  12.78  2.32  9.78  0.06

EURO  0.45  -   -   -   2.59  -

GBP  -   -   0.07  -   1.23  -

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant

foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in

foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their transaction at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the H strengthens 5% against the

relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the H against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable

impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

180  l  Symphony Limited

(H in Lacs)

Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

Foreign currency monetary assets

USD  (53.58)  53.58  (41.94)  41.94  (32.42)  32.42

EURO  (1.82)  1.82  -   -   (9.71)  9.71

GBP  -   -   (0.28)  0.28  (5.84)  5.84

Foreign currency monetary
liabilities

USD  6.17  (6.17)  7.78  (7.78)  0.19  (0.19)

Impact on profit or loss at the end

of the reporting year

 (49.23)  49.23  (34.44)  34.44  (47.78)  47.78

Impact on total equity as at the end

of the reporting year (net of tax)

 (49.23)  49.23  (33.42)  33.42  (47.76)  47.76

	 Credit risk management
	 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Group.

	 Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with

banks, investments (Bond, NCD, preference share and mutual fund), trade receivables, loans and advances.

None of the financial instruments of the Group result in material concentrations of credit risks.

	 Balances with banks were not past due or impaired as at the year end. In other financial assets that are not

[…]

The age analysis of trade receivables as of the balance sheet date have been considered from the due date

and disclosed in the Note No. 9 above.

	 The Group has used a practical expedient by computing the expected loss allowance for financial assets

based on historical credit loss experience and adjustments for forward looking information.

	 Since majority business of the Group is on Cash and Carry basis, for credit business the Group trades with

recognised and credit worthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an on-going

basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant and hence no adjustment is

made for expected credit loss allowance.

	 Price risk
	 The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in Bond, NCD, preference share and mutual fund

held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit

or loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of

the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

46.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18  l  181

Price risk sensitivity
	 The table below summarises the impact of increases / decreases of the index on the Group’s equity and

profit for the year.

(H in Lacs)

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Movement
in Rate

Impact on
Profit

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income

Impact on
Profit

Impact on Other
Comprehensive

Income

Bonds

   Increase +2%  -   109.39  16.21  97.69

   Decrease -2%  -   (109.39)  (16.21)  (97.69)

Preference Shares

   Increase +2%  -   118.83  -   46.32

   Decrease -2%  -   (118.83)  -   (46.32)

NCD

   Increase +2%  101.24  -   20.33  29.45

   Decrease -2%  (101.24)  -   (20.33)  (29.45)

Mutual Funds

   Increase +2%  500.72  -   373.08  -

   Decrease -2%  (500.72)  -   (373.08)  -

Total

   Increase +2%  601.96  228.22  409.62  173.46

   Decrease -2%  (601.96)  (228.22)  (409.62)  (173.46)

Impact on total equity
as at the end of the
reporting year (net of tax)

   Increase +2%  616.80  420.20

   Decrease -2%  (616.80)  (420.20)

	 Interest rate risk
	 (i) 	 The Group’s majority investments are primarily in fixed rate interest bearing investments. Except in case

of Market Linked Debentures the Group is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

	 (ii) 	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rate. The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow

risk exposures on working capital financing. As at March 31,2018, the Group is exposed to changes in

market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rate.

[…]

Total Liabilities  10,376.83  (166.57)  10,210.26

Total Equity and Liabilities  42,239.14  796.56  43,035.70

47.1	Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016 (contd.)

47.	 FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS (Contd.)

(H in Lacs)

Particulars Refer
Notes
in 47.6

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
 April 01, 2016

Total equity under previous GAAP  45,898.84  31,862.31

Impact of measuring investments at fair value through

Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

(b)  660.58  993.88

Impact of measuring investments at fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

(d)  44.49  (45.51)

Effect of Deferred ESPS (h)  (63.86)  (151.80)

Effect of remeasurement of provision for employee

benefits

(i)  41.98  275.25

Deferred and Current tax effect (e)  (76.76)  (108.69)

Total equity under Ind AS  46,505.27  32,825.44

47.2	Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 01, 2016

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18  l  187

(H in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017

Refer
Notes
in 47.6

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Statement of

profit and loss

I Revenue from Operations (g)  76,802.90  (327.65)  76,475.25

II Other Income (b),(d),(i)  4,321.05  6.27  4,327.32

III Total Revenue ( I + II )  81,123.95  (321.38)  80,802.57

IV Expenses:

Cost of Material Consumed  9,172.03  -   9,172.03

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  29,132.27  -   29,132.27

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,

Work- in-Progress and Stock-in-Trade

 (1,815.81)  -   (1,815.81)

Employee Benefit Expense (f ),(h),(i)  6,870.74  (43.46)  6,827.28

Finance Costs  3.28  -   3.28

Depreciation and Amortization Expense (a)  705.18  (17.37)  687.81

Advertisement and Sales Promotion

Expense

(g)  4,445.11  (327.65)  4,117.46

Other Expenses (a),(i)  9,239.69  (56.05)  9,183.64

Total Expenses (IV)  57,752.49  (444.53)  57,307.96

V Profit before Tax (III – IV)  23,371.46  123.15  23,494.61

VI Tax Expense / (Benefits):

(1) 	 Current Tax  6,614.19  -   6,614.19

(2) 	 Excess Provision of tax relating to

previous years

 (3.12)  -   (3.12)

(3) 	 Net Current Tax  6,611.07  -   6,611.07

(4) 	 Deferred Tax (e),(f )  200.75  54.42  255.17

Net Tax Expense (VI)  6,811.82  54.42  6,866.24

VII Profit for the year (V - VI)  16,559.64  68.73  16,628.37

VIII Other comprehensive income

Items that will not to be reclassified to
profit or loss :

(i) 	 Remeasurements of the defined

benefit plans

(f ),(i)  -   (131.92)  (131.92)

(ii) 	 Income tax effect on above (f )  -   26.40  26.40

Items that will be reclassified to profit
or loss :

47.3	Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the twelve months ended March 31, 2017

47.	 FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS (Contd.)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

188  l  Symphony Limited

(H in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2017

[…]

Foreign
currency

monetary
liabilities

Foreign
currency

monetary
assets

Foreign
currency

monetary
liabilities

USD  20.77  -   32.29  2.32  12.58  0.06

EURO  0.45  -   -   -   2.59  -

GBP  -   -   0.07  -   1.23  -

	 Foreign currency sensitivity
	 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the H against the

relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change

in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their transaction at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the H strengthens 5% against the

relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the H against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable

impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

246  l  Symphony Limited

(H in Lacs)

Currency As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 01, 2016

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

5%
increase

5%
decrease

Foreign currency monetary assets

USD  (67.38)  67.38  (107.95)  107.95  (41.72)  41.72

EURO  (1.82)  1.82  -   -   (9.71)  9.71

GBP  -   -   (0.28)  0.28  (5.84)  5.84

Foreign currency monetary
liabilities

USD  -   -   7.78  (7.78)  0.19  (0.19)

Impact on profit or loss at the end

of the reporting year

 (69.20)  69.20  (100.45)  100.45  (57.08)  57.08

Impact on total equity as at the end

of the reporting year (net of tax)

 (69.20)  69.20  (99.43)  99.43  (57.05)  57.05

	 Credit risk management
	 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial

loss to the Company.

	 Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with

banks, investments (Bond, NCD, preference share and mutual fund), trade receivables, loans and advances.

None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material concentrations of credit risks.

	 Balances with banks were not past due or impaired as at the year end. In other financial assets that are not